end of each calendar year to what extent, if any, the whole special fund in which said proceeds of said bonds are placed and of which fund said proceeds from all or any part has been impaired or depleted by the annulment of assessment or other cause, and shall state in his annual report the amount of cash in the city treasury belonging to said fund, the amount uncollected and unimpaired assessments due and to become due to said fund, together with the amount of said impairment or depletion of said fund, if any, the same to be itemized under the respective causes of such impairment or depletion. In case said impairment or depletion of said fund, or any part thereof, arose by reason of any such special assessments being less than the cost of the actual improvement for which the assessment was made, it shall be the duty of the proper officer or officers of such city, and they are hereby empowered to cause a new and additional special assessment to be made against the property which was under assessed so as to bring the whole assessment against said property up to the actual cost of such improvement, due regard being given to the benefits of such improvement.

Sec. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 19, 1907.

CHAPTER 266-H. F. No. 1201.

An Act to amend chapter No. 135 of the General Laws for 1905, relating to the revolving fund at the state prison.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Amount borrowed not to exceed 75 per cent of revolving fund.—Section 1. Chapter No. 135 of the General Laws of Minnesota for 1905, is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

"Section 1. The board of control of state institutions and the warden of the state prison are authorized, whenever in their judgment it becomes necessary in order to meet current demands on the revolving fund of the state prison, to borrow such sums of money as may be necessary. Such sums so borrowed, however, shall not exceed in any one year,

seventy-five per cent (75 per cent) of the total of the revolving fund of said prison."

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 19, 1907.

CHAPTER 267-S. F. No. 128.

An Act entitled, "An act to create a board of immigration and for the support of such board."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Board of immigration created.—Section 1. A board to be known as the Minnesota state board of immigration is hereby created.

Membership—how composed.—Sec. 2. The said board shall be composed of five members. The governor, auditor of state, and secretary of state, shall be ex-officio members. The other two members shall be chosen by the three exofficio members aforesaid. The term of office of said appointed members shall be two years and until their respective successors shall have been duly chosen and qualified, and they shall serve without any compensation whatsoever. Each member of the board shall be a citizen of the United States of America, and a resident of the State of Minnesota and a qualified elector. The governor shall, ex-officio, be chairman of said board.

Commissioner of immigration—tenure—duties—bond.—Sec. 3. The said board of immigration shall appoint a qualified elector of this state to be the general executive agent of said board, and such agent shall be officially known and styled, commissioner of immigration. The said commissioner of immigration shall hold office during the pleasure of said board, shall receive such compensation as said board shall determine, and shall perform such functions as said board may designate. Before entrance upon the duties of his office, the commissioner of immigration shall make and subscribe an oath of office in the usual form and shall execute and deliver to the governor a bond to the State of Minnesota, in the sum of ten thousand (\$10,000) dollars, with sufficient